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MTUBATUBA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY-ADJUSTMENT BUDGET-FEBRUARY 2015 

PART 1-ADJUSTMENT BUDGET 
 
Mayor’s report 
 
Mtubatuba Municipality doesn’t have the Mayor since the council was dissolve items 
of section 139 (1) (c) of the constitution.  
Resolutions  
 
The Municipality being represented by the Administrator (Ministerial Representative) 
resolve that after Mid-Year Assessment the Adjustment Budget, Service Delivery and 
Budget Implementation Plan (SDBIP) and the supporting schedule be approved on 
the 27 February 2015.   
 
 
 
Executive Summary 
 

The MFMA requires the accounting officer of a municipality to assess the municipality's 
performance for the first half of the financial year by 25 January of each year. Specific 
matters are to be reviewed and reported to the mayor of the municipality as well as 
National and Provincial Treasury. 
 
The application of sound financial management principles for the compilation of the 
municipal budget is essential and critical to ensure that the municipality remains 
financially viable and that the municipal services are provided sustainably, 
economically and equitably to all communities  
 
The adjustment budget is based on the consultation with various departments, 
expenditure trends for the past six months of the financial year. The critical review is 
undertaken and non-core and nice to have expenditures are eliminated with a purpose 
of improving on service delivery as the core function of the Municipality. 
 
Revenue and expenditure projections are  projected in such a way that it is consistent 
with current and past performance and it does not jeopardize the financial viability of 
the municipality (ensures that the financial position is maintained within the generally 
acceptable prudential limits and obligations can be met in a short ,medium and long 
term. The budget set out certain service delivery levels and associated financial 
implications.  
 
The municipality will continue with its revenue enhancement project of implementing 
range of revenue collection strategies to optimize the collection of debt owed to the 
municipality. 
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 ADJUSTMENT BUDGET TABLES 

Table B1 Adjustment Budget Summary 

 

KZN275 Mtubatuba - Table B1 Adjustments Budget Summary - 30/12/2014

Budget Year 

+1 2015/16

Budget Year 

+2 2016/17

Original 

Budget

Prior 

Adjusted

Accum. 

Funds

Multi-year 

capital

Unfore. 

Unavoid.

Nat. or 

Prov. Govt

Other 

Adjusts.

Total 

Adjusts.

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

R thousands A A1 B C D E F G H

Financial Performance

Property  rates 23,585        –              –              –              –              –              (1,851)         (1,851)         21,734        22,840        23,994        

Serv ice charges 5,692          –              –              –              –              –              (653)           (653)           5,039          5,212          5,394          

Inv estment rev enue 424            –              –              –              –              –              209            209            633            665            699            

Transfers recognised - operational 90,448        –              –              –              –              –              252            252            90,700        123,012      128,743      

Other ow n rev enue 15,807        –              –              –              –              –              (6,566)         (6,566)         9,241          9,520          10,001        

Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers 

and contributions)

135,956      –              –              –              –              –              (8,609)         (8,609)         127,347      161,250      168,830      

Employ ee costs 43,017        –              –              –              –              –              2,842          2,842          45,859        49,528        53,490        

Remuneration of councillors 10,502        –              –              –              –              –              –              –              10,502        8,598          9,028          

Depreciation & asset impairment 7,791          –              –              –              –              –              –              –              7,791          8,188          8,601          

Finance charges 541            –              –              –              –              –              –              –              541            568            597            

Materials and bulk purchases 10,348        –              –              –              –              –              (1,570)         (1,570)         8,778          7,844          8,225          

Transfers and grants –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Other ex penditure 35,531        –              –              –              –              –              2,630          2,630          38,160        36,573        38,420        

Total Expenditure 107,729      –              –              –              –              –              3,901          3,901          111,631      111,299      118,361      

Surplus/(Deficit) 28,226        –              –              –              –              –              (12,510)       (12,510)       15,716        49,952        50,469        

Transfers recognised - capital 30,148        –              –              –              –              –              485            485            30,633        39,491        41,184        

Contributions recognised - capital & contributed assets –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Surplus/(Deficit) after capital transfers & 

contributions

58,374        –              –              –              –              –              (12,025)       (12,025)       46,349        89,443        91,653        

Share of surplus/ (deficit) of associate –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year 58,374        –              –              –              –              –              (12,025)       (12,025)       46,349        89,443        91,653        

Capital expenditure & funds sources

Capital expenditure 45,807        –              –              –              –              –              (8,798)         (8,798)         37,009        83,532        85,163        

Transfers recognised - capital 30,148        –              –              –              –              –              485            485            30,633        39,491        41,184        

Public contributions & donations –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Borrow ing –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Internally  generated funds 15,659        –              –              –              –              –              (9,284)         (9,284)         6,375          44,041        43,979        

Total sources of capital funds 45,807        –              –              –              –              –              (8,798)         (8,798)         37,008        83,532        85,163        

Financial position

Total current assets 49,049        –              –              –              –              –              11,187        11,187        60,236        56,699        53,963        

Total non current assets 332,122      –              –              –              –              –              24,756        24,756        356,878      359,345      442,068      

Total current liabilities 18,974        –              –              –              –              –              –              –              18,974        3,500          3,500          

Total non current liabilities 1,212          –              –              –              –              –              5,159          5,159          6,371          2,310          2,427          

Community wealth/Equity 360,986      –              –              –              –              –              30,784        30,784        391,770      410,234      409,157      

Cash flows

Net cash from (used) operating 57,652        –              –              –              –              –              (9,303)         (9,303)         48,350        90,799        93,148        

Net cash from (used) inv esting (41,382)       –              –              –              –              –              4,873          4,873          (36,509)       (83,532)       (85,163)       

Net cash from (used) financing (1,700)         –              –              –              –              –              –              –              (1,700)         –              –              

Cash/cash equivalents at the year end 92,163        –              –              –              –              –              (81,127)       (81,127)       11,036        18,279        26,238        

Cash backing/surplus reconciliation

Cash and inv estments av ailable 17,208        –              –              –              –              –              (5,813)         (5,813)         11,395        21,279        30,238        

Application of cash and inv estments (14,136)       –              –              –              –              –              (3,508)         (3,508)         (17,644)       (19,837)       (12,157)       

Balance - surplus (shortfall) 31,344        –              –              –              –              –              (2,305)         (2,305)         29,039        41,116        42,395        

Asset Management

Asset register summary  (WDV) 71,451        –              –              –              –              –              (34,942)       (34,942)       36,509        83,532        85,163        

Depreciation & asset impairment 7,791          –              –              –              –              –              –              –              7,791          8,188          8,601          

Renew al of Ex isting Assets –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Repairs and Maintenance 10,348        –              –              –              –              –              (1,570)         (1,570)         8,778          7,844          8,225          

Free services

Cost of Free Basic Serv ices prov ided 100            –              –              –              –              –              (89)             (89)             11              11              12              

Rev enue cost of free serv ices prov ided 300            –              –              –              –              –              (300)           (300)           –              –              –              

Households below minimum service level

Water: –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Sanitation/sew erage: –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Energy : –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Refuse: 0                –              –              –              –              –              –              –              0                0                1                

Budget Year 2014/15

Description
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Table B2 Adjustment Budget Financial Performance (Standard Classification) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

KZN275 Mtubatuba - Table B2 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (standard classification) - 30/12/2014

Budget Year 

+1 2015/16

Budget Year 

+2 2016/17

Original 

Budget

Prior 

Adjusted

Accum. 

Funds

Multi-year 

capital

Unfore. 

Unavoid.

Nat. or 

Prov. Govt

Other 

Adjusts.

Total 

Adjusts.

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

R thousands 1, 4 A A1 B C D E F G H

Revenue - Standard

Governance and administration 118,604      –              –              –              –              –              (6,083)         (6,083)         112,521      148,848      155,893      

Ex ecutiv e and council –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Budget and treasury  office 118,604      –              –              –              –              –              (6,110)         (6,110)         112,494      148,848      155,893      

Corporate serv ices –              –              –              –              –              –              27              27              27              –              –              

Community and public safety 11,324        –              –              –              –              –              (1,931)         (1,931)         9,393          7,179          7,466          

Community  and social serv ices 6,342          –              –              –              –              –              488            488            6,831          4,487          4,637          

Sport and recreation –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Public safety 4,982          –              –              –              –              –              (2,419)         (2,419)         2,562          2,693          2,829          

Housing –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Health –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Economic and environmental services 37,123        –              –              –              –              –              (4,467)         (4,467)         32,656        41,129        42,890        

Planning and dev elopment 58              –              –              –              –              –              29              29              87              86              91              

Road transport 37,065        –              –              –              –              –              (4,496)         (4,496)         32,568        41,043        42,799        

Env ironmental protection –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Trading services 4,034          –              –              –              –              –              (624)           (624)           3,411          3,584          3,765          

Electricity –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Water –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Waste w ater management –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Waste management 4,034          –              –              –              –              –              (624)           (624)           3,411          3,584          3,765          

Other –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Total Revenue - Standard 2 171,085      –              –              –              –              –              (13,105)       (13,105)       157,980      200,741      210,014      

Expenditure - Standard

Governance and administration 62,482        –              –              –              –              –              3,351          3,351          65,833        64,568        68,498        

Ex ecutiv e and council 23,065        –              –              –              –              –              169            169            23,234        22,230        23,623        

Budget and treasury  office 28,155        –              –              –              –              –              3,670          3,670          31,826        30,812        32,545        

Corporate serv ices 11,262        –              –              –              –              –              (488)           (488)           10,774        11,526        12,330        

Community and public safety 26,750        –              –              –              –              –              (3,751)         (3,751)         22,999        24,574        26,261        

Community  and social serv ices 17,332        –              –              –              –              –              (3,171)         (3,171)         14,161        15,065        16,027        

Sport and recreation –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Public safety 9,418          –              –              –              –              –              (580)           (580)           8,838          9,508          10,234        

Housing –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Health –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Economic and environmental services 70,325        –              –              –              –              –              (57,693)       (57,693)       12,632        13,451        14,323        

Planning and dev elopment 4,213          –              –              –              –              –              (1,860)         (1,860)         2,353          2,530          2,721          

Road transport 66,112        –              –              –              –              –              (55,833)       (55,833)       10,279        10,920        11,601        

Env ironmental protection –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Trading services 10,386        –              –              –              –              –              (215)           (215)           10,171        8,707          9,279          

Electricity –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Water –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Waste w ater management –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Waste management 10,386        –              –              –              –              –              (215)           (215)           10,171        8,707          9,279          

Other –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Total Expenditure - Standard 3 169,943      –              –              –              –              –              (58,308)       (58,308)       111,635      111,299      118,361      

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year 1,142          –              –              –              –              –              45,204        45,204        46,346        89,443        91,653        

Standard Description Ref

Budget Year 2014/15
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Table B3 Adjustment Budget Financial Performance (Revenue and Expenditure 

per Municipal Vote) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

KZN275 Mtubatuba - Table B3 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure by municipal vote) - 30/12/2014

Budget Year 

+1 2015/16

Budget Year 

+2 2016/17

Original 

Budget

Prior 

Adjusted

Accum. 

Funds

Multi-year 

capital

Unfore. 

Unavoid.

Nat. or 

Prov. Govt

Other 

Adjusts.

Total 

Adjusts.

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

[Insert departmental structure etc] 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

R thousands A A1 B C D E F G H

Revenue by Vote 1

Vote 1 - Ex ecutiv e and Council –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Vote 2 - Budget and Treasury 118,604      –              –              –              –              –              (6,110)         (6,110)         112,494      148,848      155,893      

Vote 3 - Corporate Serv ices –              –              –              –              –              –              27              27              27              –              –              

Vote 4 - Communty  Serv ices 6,342          –              –              –              –              –              488            488            6,831          4,487          4,637          

Vote 5 - Planning and Economic Dev eleopment 58              –              –              –              –              –              29              29              87              86              91              

Vote 6 - Roads 32,083        –              –              –              –              –              485            485            32,568        41,043        42,799        

Vote 7 - Licence and Permits 4,982          –              –              –              –              –              (2,419)         (2,419)         2,562          2,693          2,829          

Vote 8 - Solid Waste 4,034          –              –              –              –              –              (624)           (624)           3,411          3,584          3,765          

Vote 9 - [NAME OF VOTE 9] –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Vote 10 - [NAME OF VOTE 10] –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Vote 11 - [NAME OF VOTE 11] –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Vote 12 - [NAME OF VOTE 12] –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Vote 13 - [NAME OF VOTE 13] –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Vote 14 - [NAME OF VOTE 14] –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Vote 15 - [NAME OF VOTE 15] –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Total Revenue by Vote 2 166,103      –              –              –              –              –              (8,123)         (8,123)         157,980      200,741      210,014      

Expenditure by Vote 1

Vote 1 - Ex ecutiv e and Council 23,065        –              –              –              –              –              169            169            23,234        22,230        23,623        

Vote 2 - Budget and Treasury 28,155        –              –              –              –              –              3,670          3,670          31,826        30,812        32,545        

Vote 3 - Corporate Serv ices 11,262        –              –              –              –              –              (488)           (488)           10,774        11,526        12,330        

Vote 4 - Communty  Serv ices 17,332        –              –              –              –              –              (3,171)         (3,171)         14,161        15,065        16,027        

Vote 5 - Planning and Economic Dev eleopment 4,213          –              –              –              –              –              (1,860)         (1,860)         2,353          2,530          2,721          

Vote 6 - Roads 56,693        –              –              –              –              –              (46,414)       (46,414)       10,279        10,920        11,601        

Vote 7 - Licence and Permits 9,418          –              –              –              –              –              (580)           (580)           8,838          9,508          10,234        

Vote 8 - Solid Waste 10,386        –              –              –              –              –              (215)           (215)           10,171        8,707          9,279          

Vote 9 - [NAME OF VOTE 9] –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Vote 10 - [NAME OF VOTE 10] –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Vote 11 - [NAME OF VOTE 11] –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Vote 12 - [NAME OF VOTE 12] –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Vote 13 - [NAME OF VOTE 13] –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Vote 14 - [NAME OF VOTE 14] –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Vote 15 - [NAME OF VOTE 15] –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Total Expenditure by Vote 2 160,525      –              –              –              –              –              (48,890)       (48,890)       111,635      111,299      118,361      

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year 2 5,579          –              –              –              –              –              40,767        40,767        46,346        89,443        91,653        

Vote Description

Ref

Budget Year 2014/15
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Table B4 Adjustment Budget Financial Performance (Revenue and 

Expenditure) 

 

The above table detailed the revenue by source and expenditure by type.  

Revenue by source 

 Property Rates 

Income from Property Rates has been adjusted downwards by 8% and a rand 

value of R1 850 740. This adjustment was based on the result of Mid-Year 

assessment and current rate.  

 

 Services Charge-Refuse  

Services Charge-Refuse has been adjust downwards by 15% and a rand value 

of R623 518. This adjustment was also based on prior collection rate for refuse 

KZN275 Mtubatuba - Table B4 Adjustments Budget Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure) - 30/12/2014

Budget Year 

+1 2015/16

Budget Year 

+2 2016/17

Original 

Budget

Prior 

Adjusted

Accum. 

Funds

Multi-year 

capital

Unfore. 

Unavoid.

Nat. or 

Prov. Govt

Other 

Adjusts.

Total 

Adjusts.

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

R thousands 1 A A1 B C D E F G H

Revenue By Source

Property  rates 2 23,585        –              –              –              –              –              (1,851)         (1,851)         21,734        22,840        23,994        

Property  rates - penalties & collection charges –              –              –              

Serv ice charges - electricity  rev enue 2 –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Serv ice charges - w ater rev enue 2 –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Serv ice charges - sanitation rev enue 2 –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Serv ice charges - refuse rev enue 2 4,034          –              –              –              –              –              (624)           (624)           3,411          3,584          3,765          

Serv ice charges - other 1,658          (30)             (30)             1,628          1,628          1,628          

Rental of facilities and equipment 817            (505)           (505)           312            328            344            

Interest earned - ex ternal inv estments 424            209            209            633            665            699            

Interest earned - outstanding debtors 4,311          841            841            5,151          5,414          5,687          

Div idends receiv ed –              –              –              –              –              –              

Fines 1,745          (1,551)         (1,551)         194            204            214            

Licences and permits 3,240          (866)           (866)           2,373          2,494          2,620          

Agency  serv ices –              –              –              –              –              –              

Transfers recognised - operating 90,448        252            252            90,700        123,012      128,743      

Other rev enue 2 1,269          –              –              –              –              –              (59)             (59)             1,210          1,081          1,135          

Gains on disposal of PPE 4,425          (4,425)         (4,425)         –              –              –              

Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and 

contributions)

135,956      –              –              –              –              –              (8,609)         (8,609)         127,347      161,250      168,830      

Expenditure By Type

Employ ee related costs 43,017        –              –              –              –              –              2,842          2,842          45,859        49,528        53,490        

Remuneration of councillors 10,502        –              –              10,502        8,598          9,028          

Debt impairment 5,159          –              –              5,159          5,421          5,695          

Depreciation & asset impairment 7,791          –              –              –              –              –              –              –              7,791          8,188          8,601          

Finance charges 541            –              –              541            568            597            

Bulk purchases –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Other materials 10,348        (1,570)         (1,570)         8,778          7,844          8,225          

Contracted serv ices 11,632        –              –              –              –              –              (1,585)         (1,585)         10,047        10,559        11,092        

Transfers and grants –              –              –              

Other ex penditure 18,740        –              –              –              –              –              4,214          4,214          22,954        20,593        21,633        

Loss on disposal of PPE –              –              –              

Total Expenditure 107,729      –              –              –              –              –              3,901          3,901          111,631      111,299      118,361      

Surplus/(Deficit) 28,226        –              –              –              –              –              (12,510)       (12,510)       15,716        49,952        50,469        

Transfers recognised - capital 30,148        485            485            30,633        39,491        41,184        

Contributions –              –              –              –              –              –              

Contributed assets –              –              –              –              –              –              

Surplus/(Deficit) before taxation 58,374        –              –              –              –              –              (12,025)       (12,025)       46,349        89,443        91,653        

Tax ation –              –              

Surplus/(Deficit) after taxation 58,374        –              –              –              –              –              (12,025)       (12,025)       46,349        89,443        91,653        

Attributable to minorities –              –              

Surplus/(Deficit) attributable to municipality 58,374        –              –              –              –              –              (12,025)       (12,025)       46,349        89,443        91,653        

Share of surplus/ (deficit) of associate –              –              

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year 58,374        –              –              –              –              –              (12,025)       (12,025)       46,349        89,443        91,653        

Budget Year 2014/15

RefDescription
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 Service Charge-Other 

Service Charge-Other was adjusted downwards by 2% and a rand value of R29 

805. This adjustment was based on prior collection rate. 

 

 Rentals of Facilities and Equipment 

Rentals was budgeted to be R817 000 and was reduced to be R312 000. The 

Municipality has looked the first half performance on Mid-Year Assessment for 

the rentals and adjusted accordingly. The percentage decrease is 62%.  

 

 Interest Earned-External Investments 

Interest Earned-External Investment was budgeted to be R424 000 and was 

adjusted to R633 008. The grants that was sitting on the municipal accounts 

has generated the interest, that why the municipality is adjusting this item. The 

percentage increase is 49%  

 

 Interest Earned-Outstanding Debtors 

Interest earned-Outstanding Debtors was budgeted to be R4 310 649 and was 

adjusted to R5 151 471. The percentage increase is 20%. The reason for this 

adjustment is increase in long outstanding debtors. 

 

 Fines 

Fines has been adjusted downwards by R1 551 000. The Municipality hasn’t 

collected much revenue from fines in the half of the financial year that why the 

municipality decided to adjust a significant portion. The fine are reduced by 

89%. 

 

 Licence and Permit 

Licence and permit was budgeted to be R3 240 000, after Mid-year assessment 

It was then adjusted to be R2 373 000. This adjustment was based on prior 

revenue collection on licence and permit. The percentage decrease by 27%. 

 

 Transfers Recognised-Operating 

Transfers Recognised-Operating was budgeted to be R90 448 000 and was 

increased to be R90 850 000. This adjustment was based on revised DoRA. 

The percentage increase is 0.4%. 

 

 Other Revenue 

Other Revenue was budgeted to be R1 269 000 and was adjusted to be R1 

060 000. The percentage decrease is 16%.  
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 Gain on Disposal of PPE 

Gains on Disposal was budgeted to be R4 425 000 and is now adjusted to Nil. 

The Municipality will no longer sell those site that will yield gain. The percentage 

decrease is 100%. 

 

Although all items of revenue was adjusted but those adjustment were not significant 

as depicted by the following graph and table.  

  

 

 
  

 

Revenue By Source Original Budget 
Adjustment 
Budget 

Property rates R 23,584,717.00 R 21,733,977.00 

Service charges - refuse revenue R 4,034,264.00 R 3,410,746.00 

Service charges - other R 1,657,950.00 R 1,628,145.00 

Rental of facilities and equipment R 817,154.00 R 311,689.00 

Interest earned - external investments R 424,000.00 R 633,008.00 

Interest earned - outstanding debtors R 4,310,649.00 R 5,151,471.00 

Fines R 1,745,027.00 R 194,106.00 

Licences and permits R 3,239,865.00 R 2,373,394.00 

Transfers recognised - operating R 90,448,200.00 R 90,850,200.00 

Other revenue R 1,269,000.00 R 1,060,359.00 

Gains on disposal of PPE R 4,425,000.00 R 0.00 

R 0.00 R 40,000,000.00 R 80,000,000.00

Property rates

Service charges - refuse revenue

Service charges - other

Rental of facilities and equipment

Interest earned - external investments

Interest earned - outstanding debtors

Fines

Licences and permits

Transfers recognised - operating

Other revenue

Gains on disposal of PPE

Revenue By Source

Adjustment Budget Original Budget
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Expenditure by Type 

There were no adjustment made in Remuneration to councillors, Debt Impairment, 

Deprecation and Assets Impairment and Finance Charges. The following has been 

adjusted. 

 Employee Related Cost 

Employee related cost was adjusted by 7% from R43 017 076 to R45 858 990. 

This was based on increase to employee cost due to beck pays which resulted 

in an increase in projected salaries. An adjustment was therefore necessary.  

 

 Other Materials  

Other Materials was reduced by 15% from R10 348 000 to R8 778 000. This 

was as a result of expenditure to date which is low than budgeted. An 

adjustment was therefore necessary.  

 

 Contracted Services 

Contracted Services was reduced by 15% from R11 632 000 to R10 047 000. 

This is because of late appointment and non-appointment of certain contracted 

services which resulted in low expenditure and the adjustment was therefore 

necessary. 

 

 Other Expenditure 

Other Expenditure was increase by 17% from R18 740 000 to R21 995 000. 

This is as a result of high cost in other expenditure in the first half of the financial 

year. An adjustment was therefore necessary. 

The following graph and table represent expenditure by type.  
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Expenditure By Type Original Budget Adjusted Budget 

Employee related costs 43,017,073 45,858,807 

Remuneration of councillors 10,501,852 10,501,852 

Debt impairment 5,158,717 5,158,717 

Depreciation & asset impairment 7,791,000 7,791,000 

Finance charges 540,600 540,600 

Bulk purchases 0 0 

Other materials 10,348,250 8,778,450 

Contracted services 11,632,000 10,047,426 

Transfers and grants 0 0 

Other expenditure 18,740,000 22,954,136 

Loss on disposal of PPE 0 0 
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Table B5 Adjustment Capital Expenditure 

 

 

Capital Expenditure 

This Municipality hasn’t spent on Capital Project for other departments and spend an 

insignificant portion to Corporate and Roads departments. The Municipality has 

decided to adjust it capital project as follows.  

 Corporate Services 

Corporate has been decrease by R200 000 and the project cut is furniture and 

fitting which was funded by internal generated funds. 

 

 Community Services 

Community Services has been decreased by R500 000 and the project cut is 

the purchase of Vehicles which was funded internally.  

 

 Public Safety/ Licence and Permits 

The Municipality hasn’t adjusted Licence and Permits. 

 

 Roads 

KZN275 Mtubatuba - Table B5 Adjustments Capital Expenditure Budget by vote and funding - 30/12/2014

Budget Year 

+1 2015/16

Budget Year 

+2 2016/17

Original 

Budget

Prior 

Adjusted

Accum. 

Funds

Multi-year 

capital

Unfore. 

Unavoid.

Nat. or 

Prov. Govt

Other 

Adjusts.

Total 

Adjusts.

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

R thousands A A1 B C D E F G H

Description Ref

Budget Year 2014/15

Capital multi-year expenditure sub-total 3 –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Single-year expenditure to be adjusted 2

Vote 1 - Ex ecutiv e and Council –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Vote 2 - Budget and Treasury –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Vote 3 - Corporate Serv ices 1,077          –              –              –              –              –              (200)           (200)           877            922            968            

Vote 4 - Communty  Serv ices 2,000          –              –              –              –              –              (500)           (500)           1,500          1,051          1,104          

Vote 5 - Planning and Economic Dev eleopment –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Vote 6 - Roads 41,700        –              –              –              –              –              (8,098)         (8,098)         33,602        79,500        81,000        

Vote 7 - Licence and Permits 580            –              –              –              –              –              –              –              580            610            640            

Vote 8 - Solid Waste 450            –              –              –              –              –              –              –              450            1,450          1,450          

Vote 9 - [NAME OF VOTE 9] –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Vote 10 - [NAME OF VOTE 10] –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Vote 11 - [NAME OF VOTE 11] –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Vote 12 - [NAME OF VOTE 12] –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Vote 13 - [NAME OF VOTE 13] –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Vote 14 - [NAME OF VOTE 14] –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Vote 15 - [NAME OF VOTE 15] –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Capital single-year expenditure sub-total 45,807        –              –              –              –              –              (8,798)         (8,798)         37,009        83,532        85,163        

Total Capital Expenditure - Vote 45,807        –              –              –              –              –              (8,798)         (8,798)         37,009        83,532        85,163        

Funded by:

National Gov ernment 28,048        485            485            28,533        29,491        30,684        

Prov incial Gov ernment 2,100          –              –              2,100          10,000        10,500        

District Municipality –              –              –              –              –              –              

Other transfers and grants –              –              –              –              –              –              

Total Capital transfers recognised 4 30,148        –              –              –              –              –              485            485            30,633        39,491        41,184        

Public contributions & donations –              –              –              

Borrowing –              –              –              

Internally generated funds 15,659        (9,284)         (9,284)         6,375          44,041        43,979        

Total Capital Funding 45,807        –              –              –              –              –              (8,798)         (8,798)         37,008        83,532        85,163        
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Roads departments is the core for Capital project as most of Capital Projects 

are Budgeted there. Capital Project for Road department has been adjusted by 

19% decreasing from R41 700 000 to R 33 602 000. The Project cut is reflected 

on supporting Schedule SB19 and on page 24.  

 

 Waste Management/ Solid Waste 

Capital project for solid was is not adjusted. 

 

 

Although the Municipality has adjusted it Capex but it still in line with its Integrated 

Development Plan (IDP) and Services Delivery Budget and Implementation Plan 

(SDBIP). Those project that were cut due to financial constrains will still be undertaken 

in the 2015/16 financial year. 

 

 

 

 

Capital Projects 

  Original Budget Adjusted Budget 

Vote 3 - Corporate Services R 1,077,200.00 R 877,200.00 

Vote 4 - Community Services R 2,000,000.00 R 1,500,000.00 

Vote 6 - Roads R 41,700,000.00 R 33,601,528.00 

Vote 7 - Licence and Permits R 580,000.00 R 580,000.00 

Vote 8 - Solid Waste R 450,000.00 R 450,000.00 
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Table B6 Adjustment Budget Financial Position 

 

Financial Position 

Current Assets 

 Cash has been adjusted by R2 328 000. This based on the revised cash flow 

for the municipality.  

 Investment Deposits has been adjusted by R8 141 000. This is because of the 

fact that the Municipality hasn’t invested cash as budgeted. The only investment 

are available are from previous year totalling to an amount of R359 000. 

 Consumer Debtors are adjusted upwards from R31 841 000 to R48 841 000. 

This is based on current debtors less debt impairment. 

Non-Current Assets  

KZN275 Mtubatuba - Table B6 Adjustments Budget Financial Position - 30/12/2014

Budget Year 

+1 2015/16

Budget Year 

+2 2016/17

Original 

Budget

Prior 

Adjusted

Accum. 

Funds

Multi-year 

capital

Unfore. 

Unavoid.

Nat. or 

Prov. Govt

Other 

Adjusts.

Total 

Adjusts.

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

R thousands A A1 B C D E F G H

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash 8,708          2,328          2,328          11,036        18,279        26,238        

Call inv estment deposits 1 8,500          –              –              –              –              –              (8,141)         (8,141)         359            3,000          4,000          

Consumer debtors 1 31,841        –              –              –              –              –              17,000        17,000        48,841        35,420        23,725        

Other debtors –              –              –              –              –              –              

Current portion of long-term receiv ables –              –              –              –              –              –              

Inv entory –              –              –              –              –              –              

Total current assets 49,049        –              –              –              –              –              11,187        11,187        60,236        56,699        53,963        

Non current assets

Long-term receiv ables –              –              –              –              –              –              

Inv estments –              –              –              –              –              –              

Inv estment property 25,684        –              –              25,684        25,684        25,684        

Inv estment in Associate –              –              –              –              –              –              

Property , plant and equipment 1 306,438      –              –              –              –              –              24,756        24,756        331,194      333,661      416,384      

Agricultural –              –              –              –              –              –              

Biological –              –              –              –              –              –              

Intangible –              –              –              –              –              –              

Other non-current assets –              –              –              –              –              –              

Total non current assets 332,122      –              –              –              –              –              24,756        24,756        356,878      359,345      442,068      

TOTAL ASSETS 381,171      –              –              –              –              –              35,943        35,943        417,114      416,044      496,030      

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Bank ov erdraft –              –              –              –              –              

Borrow ing 1,700          –              –              –              –              –              –              –              1,700          –              –              

Consumer deposits –              –              –              –              –              

Trade and other pay ables 13,483        –              –              –              –              –              –              –              13,483        3,500          3,500          

Prov isions 3,791          –              3,791          –              –              

Total current liabilities 18,974        –              –              –              –              –              –              –              18,974        3,500          3,500          

Non current liabilities

Borrow ing 1 1,212          –              –              –              –              –              –              –              1,212          –              –              

Prov isions 1 –              –              –              –              –              –              5,159          5,159          5,159          2,310          2,427          

Total non current liabilities 1,212          –              –              –              –              –              5,159          5,159          6,371          2,310          2,427          

TOTAL LIABILITIES 20,185        –              –              –              –              –              5,159          5,159          25,345        5,810          5,927          

NET ASSETS 2 360,986      –              –              –              –              –              30,784        30,784        391,769      410,234      490,103      

COMMUNITY WEALTH/EQUITY

Accumulated Surplus/(Deficit) 360,986      –              –              –              –              –              30,784        30,784        391,770      410,234      409,157      

Reserv es –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

TOTAL COMMUNITY WEALTH/EQUITY 360,986      –              –              –              –              –              30,784        30,784        391,770      410,234      409,157      

Budget Year 2014/15

Description Ref
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 Property, Plant and Equipment has been adjusted by R24 756 000 is based on 

the assets as per general ledger. 

 Investment Property has not been adjusted. 

Current Liabilities 

 No adjustment made in Borrowing, Trade and other Payables and Provisions. 

Non-Current Liabilities 

 Borrowings has not been adjusted. 

 Provisions has been adjusted by R5 159 000. This provision are for leave and 

other operating grants. 
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Table B7 Adjustment Budget Cash Flows 

 

 

Cash Flows 

The Municipality used an average collection rate for the past 6 months to adjust the  

income component of Property Rates, Service Charge-Refuse, Service Charge-Other, 

Rentals Facilities and Equipment, Interest Earned- External Investments, Fines, 

Licence and Permits and Other Revenue. In prior years we estimate a 5% increase. 

The Municipality assumed the 100% receipts of Transfers and Grants, Therefore the 

Municipality did not adjust the revenue for grants. 

The Municipality Adjusted it’s expenditure for cash items according to B4.  

Cash from Gains and Disposal of assets was adjusted to be nil as the municipality will 

no longer sell those site that will yield the gain. 

Payments for capital projects has been adjusted as per the reduced amount for capital 

project. 

KZN275 Mtubatuba - Table B7 Adjustments Budget Cash Flows - 30/12/2014

Budget Year 

+1 2015/16

Budget Year 

+2 2016/17

Original 

Budget

Prior 

Adjusted

Accum. 

Funds

Multi-year 

capital

Unfore. 

Unavoid.

Nat. or 

Prov. Govt

Other 

Adjusts.

Total 

Adjusts.

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

R thousands A A1 B C D E F G H

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts

Ratepay ers and other 36,348        (12,772)       (12,772)       23,576        24,755        25,993        

Gov ernment - operating 1 90,448        402            402            90,850        123,012      128,743      

Gov ernment - capital 1 30,148        485            485            30,633        39,491        41,184        

Interest 424            196            196            620            651            684            

Div idends –              –              –              –              –              

Payments

Suppliers and employ ees (94,538)       (2,781)         (2,781)         (97,319)       (97,122)       (103,468)     

Finance charges (541)           530            530            (11)             12              12              

Transfers and Grants 1 (4,637)         4,637          4,637          –              –              –              

NET CASH FROM/(USED) OPERATING ACTIVITIES 57,652        –              –              –              –              –              (9,303)         (9,303)         48,350        90,799        93,148        

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Receipts

Proceeds on disposal of PPE 4,425          (4,425)         (4,425)         –              –              –              

Decrease (Increase) in non-current debtors –              –              –              –              –              –              

Decrease (increase) other non-current receiv ables –              –              –              –              –              –              

Decrease (increase) in non-current inv estments –              –              –              –              –              –              

Payments

Capital assets (45,807)       9,298          9,298          (36,509)       (83,532)       (85,163)       

NET CASH FROM/(USED) INVESTING ACTIVITIES (41,382)       –              –              –              –              –              4,873          4,873          (36,509)       (83,532)       (85,163)       

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Receipts

Short term loans –              –              –              –              –              –              

Borrow ing long term/refinancing –              –              –              –              –              –              

Increase (decrease) in consumer deposits –              –              –              –              –              –              

Payments

Repay ment of borrow ing (1,700)         –              –              (1,700)         –              –              

NET CASH FROM/(USED) FINANCING ACTIVITIES (1,700)         –              –              –              –              –              –              –              (1,700)         –              –              

NET INCREASE/ (DECREASE) IN CASH HELD 14,570        –              –              –              –              –              (4,429)         (4,429)         10,141        7,266          7,985          

Cash/cash equiv alents at the y ear begin: 2 77,593        (76,698)       (76,698)       895            11,013        18,253        

Cash/cash equiv alents at the y ear end: 2 92,163        –              –              –              –              –              (81,127)       –              11,036        18,279        26,238        

Description Ref

Budget Year 2014/15
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The Municipality adjusted it cash flow by R76 698 000 and plans to keep a positive 

cash flow.  

Cash flow is broken-down on supporting Schedule SB15.    

 

Table B8 Cash Beck Reserves/ Accumulated Surplus Reconciliation 

 

 

Municipal Reserves are cash-beck as reflected by in the above table B8  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

KZN275 Mtubatuba - Table B8 Cash backed reserves/accumulated surplus reconciliation - 30/12/2014

Budget Year 

+1 2015/16

Budget Year 

+2 2016/17

Original 

Budget

Prior 

Adjusted

Accum. 

Funds

Multi-year 

capital

Unfore. 

Unavoid.

Nat. or 

Prov. Govt

Other 

Adjusts.

Total 

Adjusts.

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

R thousands A A1 B C D E F G H

Cash and investments available

Cash/cash equiv alents at the y ear end 1 92,163        –              –              –              –              –              (81,127)       (81,127)       11,036        18,279        26,238        

Other current inv estments  > 90 day s (74,955)       –              –              –              –              –              77,627        77,627        2,672          5,312          6,313          

Non current assets - Inv estments 1 –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Cash and investments available: 17,208        –              –              –              –              –              (3,500)         (3,500)         13,708        23,591        32,551        

Applications of cash and investments

Unspent conditional transfers 9,983          –              –              –              –              –              –              –              9,983          –              –              

Unspent borrow ing –              –              –              –              –              

Statutory  requirements –              –              –              –              –              

Other w orking capital requirements 2 (24,965)       –              (3,642)         (3,642)         (28,607)       (19,837)       (12,157)       

Other prov isions 847            –              847            –              –              

Long term inv estments committed –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Reserv es to be backed by  cash/inv estments –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Total Application of cash and investments: (14,136)       –              –              –              –              –              (3,642)         (3,642)         (17,777)       (19,837)       (12,157)       

Surplus(shortfall) 31,344        –              –              –              –              –              142            142            31,485        43,428        44,708        

RefDescription

Budget Year 2014/15
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Table B9 Assets Management 
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KZN275 Mtubatuba - Table B9 Asset Management - 30/12/2014

Budget Year 

+1 2015/16

Budget Year 

+2 2016/17

Original 

Budget

Prior 

Adjusted

Accum. 

Funds

Multi-year 

capital

Unfore. 

Unavoid.

Nat. or 

Prov. Govt

Other 

Adjusts.

Total 

Adjusts.

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

R thousands A A1 B C D E F G H

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE

Total New Assets to be adjusted 1 54,307        –              –              –              –              –              (17,798)       (17,798)       36,509        83,532        85,163        

  Infrastructure - Road transport 23,000        –              –              –              –              –              (2,856)         (2,856)         20,144        35,000        35,000        

  Infrastructure - Electricity 8,500          –              –              –              –              –              (5,400)         (5,400)         3,100          20,500        21,000        

  Infrastructure - Water 8,500          –              –              –              –              –              (8,500)         (8,500)         –              –              –              

  Infrastructure - Sanitation –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

  Infrastructure - Other –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Infrastructure 40,000        –              –              –              –              –              (16,756)       (16,756)       23,244        55,500        56,000        

Community 10,200        –              –              –              –              –              (2,622)         (2,622)         7,578          22,051        26,104        

Heritage assets –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Inv estment properties –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Other assets 6 4,107          –              –              –              –              –              1,580          1,580          5,687          5,981          3,059          

Agricultural Assets –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Biological assets –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Intangibles –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Total Renewal of Existing Assets to be adjusted 2 –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

  Infrastructure - Road transport –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

  Infrastructure - Electricity –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

  Infrastructure - Water –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

  Infrastructure - Sanitation –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

  Infrastructure - Other –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Infrastructure –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Community –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Heritage assets –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Inv estment properties –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Other assets 6 –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Agricultural Assets –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Biological assets –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Intangibles –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Total Capital Expenditure to be adjusted 4

  Infrastructure - Road transport 23,000        –              –              –              –              –              (2,856)         (2,856)         20,144        35,000        35,000        

  Infrastructure - Electricity 8,500          –              –              –              –              –              (5,400)         (5,400)         3,100          20,500        21,000        

  Infrastructure - Water 8,500          –              –              –              –              –              (8,500)         (8,500)         –              –              –              

  Infrastructure - Sanitation –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

  Infrastructure - Other –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Infrastructure 40,000        –              –              –              –              –              (16,756)       (16,756)       23,244        55,500        56,000        

Community 10,200        –              –              –              –              –              (2,622)         (2,622)         7,578          22,051        26,104        

Heritage assets –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Inv estment properties –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Other assets 4,107          –              –              –              –              –              1,580          1,580          5,687          5,981          3,059          

Agricultural Assets –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Biological assets –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Intangibles –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE to be adjusted 2 54,307        –              –              –              –              –              (17,798)       (17,798)       36,509        83,532        85,163        

ASSET REGISTER SUMMARY - PPE (WDV) 5

  Infrastructure - Road transport 23,000        (2,856)         (2,856)         20,144        35,000        35,000        

  Infrastructure - Electricity 8,500          (5,400)         (5,400)         3,100          20,500        21,000        

  Infrastructure - Water –              –              –              –              –              

  Infrastructure - Sanitation –              –              –              –              –              

  Infrastructure - Other 13,450        (2,593)         (2,593)         10,857        26,351        27,404        

Infrastructure 44,950        –              –              –              –              –              (10,848)       (10,848)       34,102        81,851        83,404        

Community –              –              –              –              –              

Heritage assets –              –              –              –              –              

Inv estment properties 25,684        (25,684)       (25,684)       –              –              –              

Other assets 817            1,590          1,590          2,407          1,681          1,759          

Intangibles –              –              –              

Agricultural Assets –              

Biological assets –              –              –              

TOTAL ASSET REGISTER SUMMARY - PPE (WDV) 5 71,451        –              –              –              –              –              (34,942)       (34,942)       36,509        83,532        85,163        

EXPENDITURE OTHER ITEMS

Depreciation & asset impairment 7,791          –              –              –              –              –              –              –              7,791          8,188          8,601          

Repairs and Maintenance by asset class 3 10,348        –              –              –              –              –              (1,570)         (1,570)         8,778          7,844          8,225          

  Infrastructure - Road transport 6,300          –              –              –              –              –              (1,650)         (1,650)         4,650          4,887          5,133          

  Infrastructure - Electricity 400            –              –              –              –              –              –              –              400            420            442            

  Infrastructure - Water –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

  Infrastructure - Sanitation –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

  Infrastructure - Other –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Infrastructure 6,700          –              –              –              –              –              (1,650)         (1,650)         5,050          5,307          5,575          

Community 450            –              –              –              –              –              (50)             (50)             400            420            442            

Heritage assets –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Inv estment properties –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              –              

Other assets 6 3,198          –              –              –              –              –              130            130            3,328          2,116          2,208          

TOTAL EXPENDITURE OTHER ITEMS to be adjusted 18,139        –              –              –              –              –              (1,570)         (1,570)         16,569        16,031        16,826        

% of capital exp on renewal of assets 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Renewal of existing assets as % of deprecn 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

R&M as a % of PPE 14.5% 0.0% 24.0% 9.4% 9.7%

Renewal and R&M as a % of PPE 14.5% 0.0% 24.0% 9.4% 9.7%

Budget Year 2014/15

Description Ref
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Table B10 Basic Services Delivery Measurement 

 

 

 

 

KZN275 Mtubatuba - Table B10 Basic service delivery measurement - 30/12/2014

Budget Year 

+1 2015/16

Budget Year 

+2 2016/17

Original 

Budget

Prior 

Adjusted

Accum. 

Funds

Multi-year 

capital

Unfore. 

Unavoid.

Nat. or Prov. 

Govt

Other 

Adjusts.

Total 

Adjusts.

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

A A1 B C D E F G H

Household service targets 1

Water:

Piped w ater inside dw elling –               –               

Piped w ater inside y ard (but not in dw elling) –               –               

Using public tap (at least min.serv ice lev el) 2 –               –               

Other w ater supply  (at least min.serv ice lev el) –               –               

Minimum Service Level and Above sub-total –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               

Using public tap (< min.serv ice lev el) 3 –               –               

Other w ater supply  (< min.serv ice lev el) 3,4 –               –               

No w ater supply –               –               

Below Minimum Servic Level sub-total –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               

Total number of households 5 –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               

Sanitation/sewerage:

Flush toilet (connected to sew erage) –               –               

Flush toilet (w ith septic tank) –               –               

Chemical toilet –               –               

Pit toilet (v entilated) –               –               

Other toilet prov isions (> min.serv ice lev el) –               –               

Minimum Service Level and Above sub-total –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               

Bucket toilet –               –               

Other toilet prov isions (< min.serv ice lev el) –               –               

No toilet prov isions –               –               

Below Minimum Servic Level sub-total –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               

Total number of households 5 –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               

Energy:

Electricity  (at least min. serv ice lev el) –               –               

Electricity  - prepaid (> min.serv ice lev el) –               –               

Minimum Service Level and Above sub-total –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               

Electricity  (< min.serv ice lev el) –               –               

Electricity  - prepaid (< min. serv ice lev el) –               –               

Other energy  sources –               –               

Below Minimum Servic Level sub-total –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               

Total number of households 5 –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               

Refuse:

Remov ed at least once a w eek (min.serv ice) 5000 –               5,000           5100 5200

Minimum Serv ice Lev el and Abov e sub-total 5,000           –               –               –               –               –               –               –               5,000           5,100           5,200           

Remov ed less frequently  than once a w eek –               –               

Using communal refuse dump 300 –               300             400 500

Using ow n refuse dump –               –               

Other rubbish disposal –               –               

No rubbish disposal –               –               

Below Minimum Servic Level sub-total 300             –               –               –               –               –               –               –               300             400             500             

Total number of households 5 5,300           –               –               –               –               –               –               –               5,300           5,500           5,700           

Households receiving Free Basic Service 15

Water (6 kilolitres per household per month) –               –               

Sanitation (free minimum lev el serv ice) –               –               

Electricity /other energy  (50kw h per household per month) –               –               

Refuse (remov ed at least once a w eek) 200 -200 (200)            –               0 0

Cost of Free Basic Services provided (R'000) 16

Water (6 kilolitres per household per month) –               –               

Sanitation (free sanitation serv ice) –               –               

Electricity /other energy  (50kw h per household per month) 11               11               11               11               12               

Refuse (remov ed once a w eek) 100             (100)            (100)            –               –               –               

Total cost of FBS provided (minimum social package) 100             –               –               –               –               –               (89)              (89)              11               11               12               

Highest level of free service provided

Property  rates (R'000 v alue threshold) –               –               

Water (kilolitres per household per month) –               –               

Sanitation (kilolitres per household per month) –               –               

Sanitation (Rand per household per month) –               –               

Electricity  (kw  per household per month) –               –               

Refuse (av erage litres per w eek) –               –               

Revenue cost of free services provided (R'000) 17

Property  rates (R15 000 threshold rebate) 100             (100)            (100)            –               –               –               

Property  rates (other ex emptions, reductions and rebates) –               –               

Water –               –               

Sanitation –               –               

Electricity /other energy –               –               

Refuse 200             (200)            (200)            –               –               –               

Municipal Housing - rental rebates –               –               

Housing - top structure subsidies 6 –               –               

Other –               –               

Total revenue cost of free services provided (total social package)300             –               –               –               –               –               (300)            (300)            –               –               –               

Description Ref

Budget Year 2014/15
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PART 2- SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS 

2.1 . Adjustment to Budget Assumption 

 

The adjustment budget was made on the assumption of the going concern 

basis. The Municipality used the historical information and past trends in 

preparing it adjustment budget. The Mid-Year Budget and performance 

assessment has also inform the adjustment budget because it has guided the 

Municipality in places where opportunity for improvement is necessary.  

2.2. Adjustment to Budget Funding.    

 The adjusted Operational Expenditure is funded by Operational grants and 

internal generated revenue.   

 The Adjusted Capital Expenditure is funded by Capital Grants and Internal 

generated funds. 

 

 The sustainability of the Municipality is positive as show in the positive cash 

flow throughout and the reserves are cashback. 

 

 Collection level has been adjusted to 56% from 70%. In rand value we budgeted 

to collect R27 989 000 and adjusted to R24 196 000 in total.  

 

 An adjustment was made to investment because the municipality has not 

invested any cash except those arising from the previous year. Those have 

been explained under table B6 on page fourteen. 

 

 No Adjustment was made to contributions and donations because the 

Municipality don’t have any. 

 

 An Adjustment was made to the proceeds from the disposal of assets. That was 

explained in B4 on page seven through nine. 

 

 No adjustment was made for new loan because there is no proposal for new 

loan. 

 

 

Break-down 
Operational 
Expenditure 

Capital 
Expenditure Percentage 

Operational 
Expenditure 

Operational Grant 90,850,200   82% 

Internal Generated Funds 19,821,800   18% 

     

Capital Expenditure 

Capital Grant   30,633,173 84% 

Internal Generated Funds   5,875,555 16% 

Total Expenditure R110,672.000 R36,508.728 100% 
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2.3. Adjustment to Expenditure on Allocations and Grants Programmes 

 An Adjustment was made under Operational Grants- National Government. 

¶ An adjustment of R252 000 for Library Cadets. 

 An adjustment was made under Operational Grants- Provincial Government. 

¶ An adjustment of R1 059 00 was made which was duplicating the EPWP grants 

which is also reflected under National Grants. 

 An adjustment was made on Capital Grants- National government 

¶ An adjustment of an amount of R6 483 000 was removed as it was errorously 

inserted as it represent an unspent conditional grant from 2010/11 financial 

year. 

 An adjustment was made in Capital Expenditure-Provincial Government 

¶ An adjustment was made for an amount of R525 000 for DSR-Sport 

Facilities(Infrastructure) 

The following table depict the above explanation. 
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Supporting Table SB8-Expenditure on Transfers and Grant Programme 

 

   

2.4. Adjustments to Allocations and Grants made by the Municipality. 

 No allocations was made by the municipality to other institutions. 

2.5. Adjustment to Councillors, Board Members Allowance and Employee   

       Benefits. 

 No adjustment was made on Councillors and senior management benefits 

 An adjustment was made on staff benefits. That adjustment is 7% when 

compared to the original budget and amounts to R2 841 914. This was as a 

result of beck-pays.  

 The following supporting table depict the adjustment made to councillors and 

staff benefits.  

KZN275 Mtubatuba - Supporting Table SB8 Adjustments Budget - expenditure on transfers and grant programme - 30/12/2014

Budget Year 

+1 2015/16

Budget Year 

+2 2016/17

Original 

Budget

Prior 

Adjusted

Multi-year 

capital

Nat. or Prov. 

Govt

Other 

Adjusts.

Total 

Adjusts.

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

2 3 4 5 6 7

R thousands A A1 B C D E F

EXPENDITURE ON TRANSFERS AND GRANT PROGRAM: 1

Operating expenditure of Transfers and Grants

National Government: 88,148         –               –               –               252             252             88,400         120,574       126,176       

Local Gov ernment Equitable Share 81,379         –               –               81,379         116,105       121,442       

Finance Management 1,800           –               –               1,800           1,950           2,100           

Municipal Sy stems Improv ement 934             –               –               934             967             1,019           

Integrated National Electrification Programme 1,500           –               –               1,500           –               –               

MTB Library -Cadet –               252             252             252             –               –               

Ex panded Public Works Programme 1,059           –               1,059           –               –               

Municipal Infrastructure Grant 1,476           –               1,476           1,552           1,615           

Provincial Government: 3,359           –               –               –               (1,059)          (1,059)          2,300           2,438           2,567           

–               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               

–               –               –               –               –               –               

Prov incialisation of libraries 2,300           –               –               2,300           2,438           2,567           

1,059           (1,059)          (1,059)          –               –               –               

DSR-Sport Facilities(Care Takers) –               –               –               –               –               –               

District Municipality: –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               

[insert description] –               –               –               

–               –               –               

Other grant providers: –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               

[insert description] –               –               

–               –               

Total operating expenditure of Transfers and Grants: 91,507         –               –               –               (807)            (807)            90,700         123,012       128,743       

Capital expenditure of Transfers and Grants

National Government: 34,530         –               –               –               (6,483)          (6,483)          28,048         39,491         41,184         

 Municipal Infrastructure Grant (MIG) 28,048         –               28,048         29,491         30,684         

–               –               

National Electrification Programme –               –               –               –               10,000         10,500         

Unspent corridor dev elopment 6,483           (6,483)          (6,483)          –               

–               –               

–               –               –               

Provincial Government: 2,100           –               –               –               (525)            (525)            1,575           –               –               

–               –               –               

DSR-Sport facilities(Infrastructure) 2,100           (525)            (525)            1,575           –               –               

District Municipality: –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               

[insert description] –               –               

–               –               

Other grant providers: –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               –               

[insert description] –               –               

–               –               

Total capital expenditure of Transfers and Grants 36,630         –               –               –               (7,008)          (7,008)          29,623         39,491         41,184         

Total capital expenditure of Transfers and Grants 128,138       –               –               –               (7,815)          (7,815)          120,323       162,503       169,927       

Description Ref

Budget Year 2014/15
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2.6. Adjustment to Services Delivery and Budget Implementation Plan. 

 Due to adjustments made to all department, The SDBIP of Departments and 

the consolidated SDBIP were also adjusted. The SDBIP will be attached as 

annexures. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

KZN275 Mtubatuba - Supporting Table SB11 Adjustments Budget - councillor and staff benefits - 30/12/2014

Original 

Budget

Prior 

Adjusted

Accum. 

Funds

Multi-year 

capital

Unfore. 

Unavoid.

Nat. or 

Prov. Govt

Other 

Adjusts.

Total 

Adjusts.

Adjusted 

Budget

% 

change

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

R thousands A A1 B C D E F G H

Councillors (Political Office Bearers plus Other)

Basic Salaries and Wages 7,146          –              –              7,146          0.0%

Pension and UIF Contributions –              –              –              –              

Medical Aid Contributions –              –              –              –              

Motor Vehicle Allow ance 2,379          –              –              2,379          0.0%

Cellphone Allow ance 976            –              –              976            

Housing Allow ances –              –              –              –              

Other benefits and allow ances –              –              –              

Sub Total - Councillors 10,502        –              –              –              –              10,502        0.0%

% increase (0)               –              

Senior Managers of the Municipality

Basic Salaries and Wages 3,478          –              –              3,478          0.0%

Pension and UIF Contributions –              –              –              –              

Medical Aid Contributions –              –              –              –              

Ov ertime –              –              –              –              

Performance Bonus 329            –              –              329            

Motor Vehicle Allow ance 411            –              –              411            0.0%

Cellphone Allow ance 102            –              –              102            0.0%

Housing Allow ances 218            –              –              218            

Other benefits and allow ances –              –              –              –              

Pay ments in lieu of leav e –              –              –              –              

Long serv ice aw ards –              –              –              –              

Post-retirement benefit obligations 5 –              –              –              –              

Sub Total - Senior Managers of Municipality 4,538          –              –              –              –              –              4,538          0.0%

% increase (0)               –              

Other Municipal Staff

Basic Salaries and Wages 13,000        1,952          1,952          14,952        15.0%

Pension and UIF Contributions 4,704          (101)           (101)           4,603          -2.1%

Medical Aid Contributions 2,181          37              37              2,218          1.7%

Ov ertime 645            44              44              690            6.9%

Performance Bonus 2,307          (230)           (230)           2,077          

Motor Vehicle Allow ance 2,907          (109)           (109)           2,798          -3.7%

Cellphone Allow ance 120            0                0                120            0.3%

Housing Allow ances 617            249            249            866            

Other benefits and allow ances 1,496          999            999            2,495          

Pay ments in lieu of leav e –              –              –              –              

Long serv ice aw ards –              –              –              –              

Post-retirement benefit obligations 5 –              –              –              –              

Sub Total - Other Municipal Staff 27,977        –              –              –              –              –              2,842          2,842          30,819        10.2%

% increase

Total Parent Municipality 43,017        –              –              –              –              –              2,842          2,842          45,859        6.6%

Summary of remuneration Ref

Budget Year 2014/15
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2.7 Adjustment to Capital Expenditure 

 An adjustment was made on capital expenditure. This was explain early on 

page 12 through 13. 

The following are reflect the project that was affected as a result this adjustment. 

 

 

 

2.8 Other Supporting Documents 

All supporting documents will be attached as annexures. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

KZN275 Mtubatuba - Supporting Table SB19 List of capital programmes and projects affected by Adjustments Budget - 30/12/2014

Asset Sub-Class 

R thousand 4
Original 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Original 

Budget

Adjusted 

Budget

Original 

Budget

Adjusted Budget

Parent municipality:

Infrastructure Roads Roads, Pavements & Bridges 23,000         (2,856)          35,000         –               35,000         –                     

Electricitricity  raticulation Transmission & Reticulation 8,500           (5,400)          10,500         10,000         10,500         10,500               

Sport Field Sportsfields & stadia 4,100           1,498           13,500         –               14,500         –                     

Community  Assets halls Community halls 6,100           (3,620)          9,076           (525)            12,156         (552)                  

Market Stalls and other Community halls 1,000           2,280           –               –               –               –                     

Bin and Containers Other 150             300             150             –               150             –                     

Plant and Equipment Plant & equipment –               –               4,300           –               1,300           –                     

Motor Vihicles General vehicles 2,100           (800)            1,366           (525)            1,435           (552)                  

Office equipment Other 317             –               333             –               350             –                     

Funiture and Fittings Other Assets 300             (200)            315             (210)            331             (221)                  

Computer Equipment Infrastructure - Other 160             –               168             –               177             –                     

Ammunitions Other 80               –               84               –               88               –                     

TOTAL 45,807    (8,798)     74,793    8,739      75,987    9,175            

Municipal Vote/Capital project
Medium Term Revenue and Expenditure Framework

Budget Year 2014/15 Budget Year +1 2015/16 Budget Year +2 2016/17
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Quality Certification 

 

I, ………………………………………………, Acting Municipal Manager of  

..…………………………………………, hereby certify that the adjustment budget and 

supporting documentation have been prepared in accordance with the Municipal 

Finance Management Act and the regulation made under that Act, and that the 

adjustment budget and supporting documentation are consistent with the Integrated 

Development Plan of the Municipality. 

 

Municipal Manager of ………………………………………………………………. 

Signature: ……………………………………………………………………………… 

Date: …………………………………………………………………………………… 
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